On-Garment
Packaging Guide
QUESTIONS?
Creative: Kristin Rechlin, Angela Minga |  Graphics Production: Darren Lussow  |  Sourcing: Dawn Schairer  |  GSPS: Lauren Aghijan
PM: Jamie Weidman, Michelle Fall
CONFIDENTIAL KOHL'S INFORMATION; DO NOT COPY / REPRODUCE / DISTRIBUTE
Last Modified:
05/13/2025 04:33 PM

32
Glossary
Pkg Type Codes
Paper Pkg
HT = Hang Tag*
SHT = Supplemental Hang Tag
JK = Joker*
CC = Collar Card
BB = Belly Band
BBHC = Belly Band w/ Header Card
NB = Neck Band
PF = Pocket Flasher
SJK = Suit Sleeve Joker*
JB = J-Board*
CBX = Color Box*
BKB = Backer Board
Heat Transfer Pkg
PBHS = Pocket Bag Heat Seal
HS = Heat Seal
WHS = Waistband Heat Seal
Label Pkg
ENL = Enfold Label
LL = Loop Label
LLW = Loop Label White
LLB = Loop Label Black
ML = Mitre Label
PL = Patch Label
CCL = Care, Content & UPC Label
UPC = UPC
Sticker Pkg
ISS = Integrated Size Strip*
NISS = Non-Integrated Size Strip
SHSS = Shoulder Size Strip*
SHST = Dress Shirt Shoulder Sticker*
JKST = Joker Sticker*
ST = Sticker
Generic Pkg
SwTk = Swift Tack
Pb = Polybag
GL = Gum Label
CONFIDENTIAL KOHL'S INFORMATION; DO NOT COPY / REPRODUCE / DISTRIBUTE
* = Integrated packaging
33
CONFIDENTIAL KOHL'S INFORMATION; DO NOT COPY / REPRODUCE / DISTRIBUTE
Glossary Cont.
Brand Codes
AP = Apt 9
BO = Big One
BOD = Big One Disney
BOP = Big One Peanuts
BOK = Big One Kids
BOD_Kids = Big One Disney Kids
BOP_Kids = Big One Peanuts Kids
FN = Food Network
JB = Jumping Beans
JBD = Jumping Beans Disney
JA = Jumping Beans Active
JAD = Jumping Beans Active Disney
BB = Jumping Beans Baby Bean
BBD = Jumping Beans Baby Bean
Disney
JBP = Jumping Beans Peanuts
BBP = Jumping Beans Baby Bean
Peanuts
CT = Celebrate Together
CTD = Celebrate Together Disney
CTP = Celebrate Together Peanuts
CB = Croft & Barrow
CU = Cuddl Duds
FLX = FLX
IO = Intempo
LC = LC Lauren Conrad
LCO = Little Co